classified as discontinued operations and are shown separately in the consolidated income statement.

(b) Restatement of prior period figures
As stated above, following the adoption of IFRS 10, the Board considered the status of its investment in Therium
Capital Management Limited (“Therium”) in which it holds a 50% interest and, having regard to all relevant facts and
circumstances, concluded that Therium should be considered an associate and not a subsidiary.   The figures in the
financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2013 have accordingly been restated on this basis. The table below
shows changes in the individual balance sheet figures at 31 March 2013 as a result of the restatement. The
restatement does not change the amount of the loss attributed to the equity holders of the parent company
previously reported nor the equity attributed to the equity holders of the parent company at either 31 March 2013
or 31 March 2012.  Accordingly, there is no change in the basic or diluted earnings per share previously reported.

15

31 March 2013

£’000
31 March 2013

£’000

£’000

  As reported  As restated Change

Assets

Non-current assets

Intangible assets  1,300 688 (612)

Property, plant and equipment  162 160 (2)

Interests in associates   5 417 412

Investments in legal cases  6,872 694 (6,178)

Current assets

Loans   3,946 4,381 435

Trade and other receivables  11,623 11,399 (224)

Cash and cash equivalents  6,265 4,437 (1,828)

Current liabilities

Borrowings   (11,114) (10,577) 537

Trade and other payables   (13,513) (5,047) 8,466

Equity

Non-controlling interests

At 31 March 2012   (1,173) (196) 977

Acquisition and additional investment in subsidiaries

Share of net assets  162 162 -

Share of derivative put option  31 31 -

Share of loss for year  (228) (208) 20

Transferred to investment in associate  - 9 9

At 31 March 2013  (1,208) (202) 1,006

2 Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the loss attributable to equity holders of the Group by the weighted
average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year less those held in treasury and in the Employee Benefit
Trust.   426,996 shares were held by the Employee Benefit Trust at 31 March 2014 (2013: 426,996).   The calculation
of the basic and diluted earnings per share divides the loss by the weighted average number of shares for 19,780,000
(2013: 18,839,000).

3 Dividends

The directors do not recommend payment of a final dividend (2013: nil).